• Flerie increased their ownership in Prokarium through an internal

financing that reduced the reported net asset value

• Xspray Pharma's FDA approval for Dasynoc® was delayed following

concerns at contract manufacturer

Significant events after the quarter
• KAHR Bio presented strong survival data from Phase II trial with

DSP107 and secured USD 22 million in equity funding

43.60

-13.8%

2,620

-17.1%
Net asset value per share1 (SEK),

31 December 2025

Change in net asset value per

share1, October - December 2025

Total fair value of portfolio (SEKm),

31 December 2025

Change in fair value,

October – December 2025

Financial information

1. Net asset value is equal to total equity. Net asset value per share, change in net asset value per share and return on net asset value per share are calculated taking into account the reverse merger

carried out in June 2024 whereby the number of shares increased with a ratio of 53.95:1, and reverse share split carried out during July 2024 1:100.

2. Change in fair value of portfolio per share and Earnings per share before and after dilution have been recalculated based on the reverse acquisition carried out in June 2024 whereby the number of

shares increased with an exchange ratio of 53.95:1, as well as a reverse share split carried out in July 2024 of 1:100.

3. Last twelve months.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN SUMMARY, SEK million 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net asset value 3,377 4,198 3,377 4,198

Net asset value per share, SEK¹ 43.60 53.77 43.60 53.77

Change in net asset value per share, %¹ -13.8 -1.5 -18.9 -8.4

Return on net asset value per share, %¹ -18.9 -6.2 -18.9 -6.2

Fair value of portfolio companies 2,620 3,072 2,620 3,072

Change in fair value of portfolio companies -529 -75 -674 -177

Change in fair value of portfolio companies per share, SEK² -6.82 -0.96 -8.64 -2.51

Expense ratio, %³ 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.2

Net profit/loss for the period -541 -64 -757 -228

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK² -6.98 -0.82 -9.71 -3.24

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK² -6.98 -0.82 -9.71 -3.24

Cash and cash equivalents 540 865 540 865

Portfolio investments 179 159 367 485

Net sales - - - 0.1

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

Flerie AB (publ) Year-end report January - December 2025 3

CEO STATEMENT

Merger and divestment to sharpen
focus

Flerie’s Net Asset Value (NAV) was SEK 3,377 million at the end of the

year. NAV per share decreased by 13.8% to SEK 43.60 during the

quarter. This was 16% above the Nasdaq Stockholm closing price of SEK

37.45 on the same day. Flerie invested SEK 172 million in our portfolio

companies while our co-investors contributed SEK 551 million,

demonstrating our consistently strong portfolio financing via